CITY OF KELOWNA

BYLAW NO. 12597

Amendment No. 41 to Airport Fees Bylaw No. 7982

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts that the City of Kelowna Airport Fees Bylaw No. 7982 be amended as follows:

- 1. THAT all references in the bylaw to "Airport Director" are replaced with "Airport Chief Executive Officer";
- 2. AND THAT **Section 1.0** <u>AIRCRAFT LANDING FEES</u>, 1.7 be added as follows:

"Effective January 1, 2024: Aircraft landing fees may be subject to an annual increase effective at the beginning of the calendar year which is no more than the 12 month average increase in the BC, all items consumer price index for the 12 months ended June 30 of the prior year. Annual adjustments not resulting in an amendment may be compounded for future years.";

3. AND THAT Section 2.0 <u>GENERAL TERMINAL FEES</u>, have the following added to the end of the section:

"Effective January 1, 2024: General Terminal Fees may be subject to an annual increase effective at the beginning of the calendar year which is no more than the 12 month average increase in the BC, all items consumer price index for the 12 months ended June 30 of the prior year. Annual adjustments not resulting in an amendment may be compounded for future years.";

- 4. AND THAT **Section 12.0** <u>LAND RENTAL RATES</u> be amended by adding "and/or" after "2 % per annum for the balance of the term beyond the first year,";
- 5. AND FURTHER THAT Section 17.0 TAXIS, TRANSPORTATION NETWORK SERVICES AND LIMOUSINES, 17.1 be deleted as follows:

17.1	Taxi and Transportation Network Services		
	(TNS) Annual licence fee – per vehicle	\$50.00	

- 6. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Bylaw No. 12597, being Amendment No. 41 to Airport Fees Bylaw No. 7982."
- 7. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as of January 1, 2024.

Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this 27th day of November, 2023.

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayor

City Clerk